### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Michael Dwayne Heath	09/15/2011	

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Micor Defense, Inc.
Street Address:	1314A State Dock Rd.
City:	Decatur
State/Country:	ALABAMA
Postal Code:	35601-7580

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29349690
Application Number:	29349703
Application Number:	12316856

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)935-0927 Phone: 404-991-2241

Email: Landerson@atltechlaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Luke Anderson

Address Line 1: 3495 Piedmont Ave., Bld 11, Suite 712

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30319

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Luke Anderson

Total Attachments: 6

source=690 APPLICATION#page1.tif source=690 APPLICATION#page2.tif source=703 APPLICATION#page1.tif source=703 APPLICATION#page2.tif source=856 APPLICATION#page1.tif source=856 APPLICATION#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026934 FRAME: 0989

OF \$120.00 29349690

## WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

This Agreement is effective as of the 6th day of September 2011, ("Effective Date"), and is made by and between **Michael Dwayne Heath**, ("Seller"), a resident of the State of Alabama and **Micor Defense**, Inc., ("Buyer") an Alabama Corporation having its principal place of business at 314A State Docks Road, Decatur, Alabama 35601.

### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Seller is a the inventor of a unique design for a "Flash Hider," as shown and described in United States Design Patent Application Number **29/349,690**, filed on April 23, 2010, (the "'690 Application");

WHEREAS, Buyer desires to purchase and Seller desires to assign all of his entire rights, title and interest in the '690 Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, of which receipt is irrevocably acknowledged Seller and Buyer agree as follows:

Seller, Michael Dwayne Heath, does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Buyer, Micor Defense, Inc., his entire right, title, and interest, including the right to sue for past infringement, in and to the invention "Flash Hider" as described in the '690 Application and any and all applications for patent and patents in any and all countries, including all divisions, renewals, continuations, reissues, Convention applications and extensions thereof based in whole or in part on these patents or any applications and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said U.S. applications and authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue any patent on said invention or resulting there from to Micor Defense, Inc., or its successors, assigns, or nominees, and hereby agrees that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of Micor Defense, Inc., Seller will provide a corporate representative and to the extent possible the individual inventors to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally aid in any litigation action and proper patent protection for these inventions in all countries.

Worldwide Assignment

Page 1 of 2.

# Michael Dwayne Heath ("Seller")

Michael Dwayne Heath

State of Alabama		)
1		)
MORGAN	County	)

I, Joseph V. Wyww, a Notary Public for said County and State, do hereby certify that Michael Dwayne Heath, personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing Worldwide Assignment.

Witness my hand and official seal, this /5 day of Seρτ, 2010.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 1 - 11 - 20 14

## **WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT**

This Agreement is effective as of the 6th day of September 2011, ("Effective Date"), and is made by and between **Michael Dwayne Heath**, ("Seller"), a resident of the State of Alabama and **Micor Defense**, Inc., ("Buyer") an Alabama Corporation having its principal place of business at 314A State Docks Road, Decatur, Alabama 35601.

### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Seller is a the inventor of a unique design for a "Firearm Barrel With An Integrated Flash Hider," as shown and described in United States Design Patent Application Number 29/349,703, filed on April 23, 2010, (the "'703 Application");

WHEREAS, Buyer desires to purchase and Seller desires to assign all of his entire rights, title and interest in the '703 Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, of which receipt is irrevocably acknowledged Seller and Buyer agree as follows:

Seller, Michael Dwayne Heath, does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Buyer, Micor Defense, Inc., his entire right, title, and interest, including the right to sue for past infringement, in and to the invention "Firearm Barrel With An Integrated Flash Hider" as described in the '703 Application and any and all applications for patent and patents in any and all countries, including all divisions, renewals, continuations, reissues, Convention applications and extensions thereof based in whole or in part on these patents or any applications and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said U.S. applications and authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue any patent on said invention or resulting there from to Micor Defense, Inc., or its successors, assigns, or nominees, and hereby agrees that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of Micor Defense, Inc., Seller will provide a corporate representative and to the extent possible the individual inventors to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications,

Worldwide Assignment

Page 1 of 2.

make all rightful oaths, and generally aid in any litigation action and proper patent protection for these inventions in all countries.

Michael Dwayne Heath ("Seller")

	Michael Dwayne Heath								
		*	*	*	*	*			
State of Alabama	_County	)	) )						
I, Joseph certify that Michael I the due execution of	Owayne Hea	ath, po	ersona	lly appea	ared bef				
Witness my h	-			_		Sépt	, 201	<b>∮</b> .	
		/		Notary My Cor		n Expire	<u>2</u> s: 1-//-	-14	<u>~—,———</u>

## WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

This Agreement is effective as of the 6th day of September 2011, ("Effective Date"), and is made by and between **Michael Dwayne Heath**, ("Seller"), a resident of the State of Alabama and **Micor Defense**, Inc., ("Buyer") an Alabama Corporation having its principal place of business at 314A State Docks Road, Decatur, Alabama 35601.

### RECITALS

WHEREAS, Seller is the inventor of a unique design for a "Flash Suppressor," as shown and described in United States Application Number 12/316,856, filed on December 17, 2008 (the "'856 Application");

WHEREAS, Buyer desires to purchase and Seller desires to assign all of his entire rights, title and interest in the '856 Application;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of ten dollars (\$10.00) and other good and valuable consideration, of which receipt is irrevocably acknowledged Seller and Buyer agree as follows:

Seller, Michael Dwayne Heath, does hereby sell, assign, and transfer to Buyer, Micor Defense, Inc., his entire right, title, and interest, including the right to sue for past infringement, in and to the invention "Flash Suppressor" as described in the '856 Application and any and all applications for patent and patents in any and all countries, including all divisions, renewals, continuations, reissues, Convention applications and extensions thereof based in whole or in part on these patents or any applications and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said U.S. applications and authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents to issue any patent on said invention or resulting there from to Micor Defense, Inc., or its successors, assigns, or nominees, and hereby agrees that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of Micor Defense, Inc., Seller will provide a corporate representative and to the extent possible the individual inventors to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally aid in any litigation action and proper patent protection for these inventions in all countries.

Worldwide Assignment

Page 1 of 2.

# Michael Dwayne Heath ("Seller")

Michael Dwayne Heath

State of Alabama

I, Joseph V. L. , a Notary Public for said County and State, do hereby certify that Michael Dwayne Heath, personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the due execution of the foregoing Worldwide Assignment.

Witness my hand and official seal, this 15 day of 5 spr , 2010.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires: 1-11-14

Worldwide Assignment

Page 2 of 2.

**PATENT** REEL: 026934 FRAME: 0995